CSI PH: THE PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

A Thesis Presented
to the Faculty of Architecture Department
De La Salle University— Dasmarinas

City of Dasmarinas, Cavite

Arch. Gener S. Riego De Dios, UAP
Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and
Architectural Design 10 — Architectural Thesis (ARCH 511/L and ARCH 521/L) for the Degree of

Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by
Oreiro, Christopher V.
200900576

May 2014




. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE [OREIRO | 2014]

Abstract

There is one inescapable fact about our lives and that is one day we will all die. Most of the people hope that this passing will be painless, in
familiar surroundings, and preferably while at sleep. But for thousands of people across the globe, especially those who have been murdered and became
victims of natural disasters, the ideal way of dying that one is hoping for may not always be the case.

The Philippines has made headlines all across the globe with news relating to death from heinous crimes and natural disasters. The Maguindanao
Massacre in 2009 caused the Philippines to be included to the list of the Most Dangerous Countries for Journalists and News People. Five years from the
said incident, there is still no one convicted for the crime. No closure has been made and it only contributes to the piles of cold cases in the country. On
the other note, the Philippines is also home to various typhoons that visit the country. Typhoon Haiyan in 2013, dubbed as the strongest typhoon in the
world to ever hit land, did not only leave a lot of damage to the country but also thousands of unidentified bodies in their decomposition state.

The research study for CSI PH: The Proposed Philippine Center for Forensic Science is a descriptive-historic and qualitative research that aims to
analyze and provide conclusions to present an architectural solution to the problems related to crime conviction and exoneration, cold case closures, and
disaster victim identification.

The architectural proposal will become the core complex for the practice of Forensic Science in the country. It will be situated in Quezon City —
the most populous city with the highest crime rate in Southeast Asia. The complex will include a Forensic Laboratory that will answer the issues of
overcrowding, safety, and security of the obsolete structure. It will also contain a Training Center that will provide trainings for future forensic scientists,
pathologists, engineers, and criminologists. Lastly, an Administration Building will house the main agency for the field of Forensic Science in the country.

The project proposal will be an icon for the Philippines embracing the modernization of its justice system.




[OREIRO | 2014]

. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

Table of Contents

CHAPTER I: The Problem and Its Setting
Introduction
Rationale of the Project
Background of the Project
Project Goals and Objectives
Significance and the Expected Output
Scope and Delimitation
Recommendation
CHAPTER II: Theoretical Framework
Review of Related Literature
News Articles
Senate Bills and Memorandum Orders
Building Laws and Planning Guidelines
Review of Related Projects
Foreign Projects
Local Projects
Conceptual Framework

Methodology

(€ TS ; T N N

O 0 o o o

12
15
17
18

Identification of Key Sources of Data
Research Strategy
Summary of Findings, Analysis, and Triangulation
Conclusion
CHAPTER III: Site Justification

Site Criteria Development
Formulation of Site Criteria
General Site Criteria
Specific Site Criteria

Macro Site Analysis
International Setting
National Setting
Regional Setting
City Setting

Micro Site Analysis
Site 1
Site 2
Site 3

18
19

28
29
30
30
31
31
34
34
34
38
39
49
49
51
53




. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE [OREIRO | 2014]

Site Selection Process 55 Theories Studied 83
CHAPTER 1V: Architectural Design Development and Building Plan Concept 83
Architectural Engineering 57 Form Concept 84
Site Planning and Site Programming 57 Site Concept 85
Site Analysis 57 Structural Concept 85
Site Computation 59 Utility System Concepts 86
Functional Zoning 59 Material Concept 88
Site Circulation 60 Project Technical Requirements 89

Site Interrelationship 60 Machines, Equipment, and
Building Space Program 61 Furniture Inventory Checklist 89
Organizational Chart 61 Finishes Checklist 89
User Analysis 62 CHAPTER V: Architectural Design Translation 97
Behavioral Analysis 62 Project Title and Problem 97
Space Analysis 64 Design Philosophy 97
Programming Diagrams 66 Design Theories 97
Space program Matrix 70 Design Paradigm 103
Projection Analysis 80 Design Objectives 104
Phasing of Development 81 Design Considerations 105
Project Cost Computation 82 Space and Form Evolution 114

Design Conceptualization 83 Design Concept 117



. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

[OREIRO | 2014]

References

List of Appendices

Appendix A: Design Standards and Guidelines

Appendix B: Site Documents

Appendix C: Request Letters

Appendix D: Comment and Consultation Sheets

Appendix E: Endorsement and Certification

Appendix F: Photo Documentation

Appendix G: Board Presentation

List of Tables

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.
Table 5.
Table 6.
Table 7.
Table 8.
Table 9.

Number of Population, Crimes, Policemen by Region, 2011
Needs Analysis Matrix

Site Criteria Formulation

General Site Criteria

Specific Site Criteria

Public Institutions within the Knowledge District

Public Institutions within the Core District

Site Description of Site 1

SWOT Analysis of Site 1

2

26
30
31
32
45
47
49
50

Table 10. Site Description of Site 2

Table 11. SWOT Analysis of Site 2

Table 12. Site Description of Site 3

Table 13. SWOT Analysis of Site 3

Table 14. Tabulation of Scores for Site Selection
Table 15. Site Computations

Table 16. Parking Slot Computations

Table 17. Space Program Matrix

Table 18. Floor Area and Building Footprint Summary
Table 19. Machine and Equipment Checklist
Table 20. Finishes Checklist

Table 21. Psychological Impacts of the Elements of Design

List of Figures

Figure 1. Percent Distribution of Deaths by Usual Residence
Figure 2. Total Number of Reported Crimes Solved

Figure 3. Crime Efficiency Solution Rate

Figure 4. Denver Police Crime Laboratory

Figure 5. DC Consolidated Forensic Laboratory

Figure 6. Humber Center for Justice Leadership

51
52
53
54
55
59
59
70
79
90
96
99

12
13
14



. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

[OREIRO | 2014]

Figure 7. PNP Crime Laboratory

Figure 8. UP DNA Analysis Laboratory

Figure 9. Conceptual Framework

Figure 10. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 1979-1989
Figure 11. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 1999-2008
Figure 12. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 2009-2012
Figure 13. Percentage of Index and Non-Index Crimes in 2012
Figure 14. Percentage of Index and Non-Index Crimes in 2012
Figure 15. Percentage of Crime Against Persons in 2012
Figure 16. Crime Efficiency Rate from 2009-2012

Figure 17. Budgetary Appropriations from 2009-2012

Figure 18. The Forensic Investigation Process

Figure 19. Site Selection Framework

Figure 20. Crime Rate of Top 3 Southeast Asian Countries
Figure 21. The Philippines in Global Context

Figure 22. Index Crimes Against Persons per Region for 2012
Figure 23. Per Capita Gross Regional Product for 2012

Figure 24. Murder Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012
Figure 25. Physical Injury Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012
Figure 26. Homicide Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012

15
16
17
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
29
34
35
36
36
37
37
37

Figure 27.
Figure 28.
Figure 29.
Figure 30.
Figure 31.
Figure 32.
Figure 33.
Figure 34.
Figure 35.
Figure 36.
Figure 37.
Figure 38.
Figure 39.
Figure 40.
Figure 41.

Figure 42.
Figure 43.
Figure 44.
Figure 45.
Figure 46.

Rape Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012

Population of Metro Manila in 2010

37
38

Metro Manila Statistics on Crime Against Persons in 2012 39

Quezon City Location Map
Quezon City Slope Map

Quezon City Soil Map

Quezon City Flood Hazard Map
Quezon City Institutional Zone
Quezon City Road Network Map
Quezon City Transport Map
The Knowledge District
Muntinlupa Location Map
Muntinlupa City Road Map
Muntinlupa City Zoning Map
Site 1 Vicinity Map

Site 2 Vicinity Map

Site 3 Vicinity Map

Evaluation of Selected Site
Movement and Sensory Analysis

Microclimate Analysis

40
41
41
43
43
44
44
45
46
48
48
49
51
53
56
57
58



. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

[OREIRO | 2014]

Figure 47.
Figure 48.
Figure 49.
Figure 50.
Figure 51.
Figure 52.
Figure 53.
Figure 54.
Figure 55.
Figure 56.
Figure 57.
Figure 58.
Figure 59.
Figure 60.
Figure 61.
Figure 62.
Figure 63.
Figure 64.
Figure 65.
Figure 66.

Slope and Vegetation Analysis

Site Zoning Diagram

Site Circulation Diagram

Site Interrelationship Diagram

Organizational Structure of the Project

Behavioral Analysis of Head Officer

Behavioral Analysis of Staff

Behavioral Analysis of Analyst

Behavioral Analysis of Trainer

Behavioral Analysis of Student

Behavioral Analysis of Public

Bubble Diagram of Administrative Function

Matrix Diagram of Administrative Function

Bubble Diagram of Training and Research Function
Matrix Diagram of Training and Research Function
Bubble Diagram of General Laboratory Function
Matrix Diagram of General Laboratory Function
Growth Projection per Department

Growth Projection of Trainees

Growth Projection of Staff

58
59
60
60
61
63
63
63
63
63
63
67
67
68
68
69
69
80
80
80

Figure 67.
Figure 68.
Figure 69.
Figure 70.
Figure 71.
Figure 72.
Figure 73.
Figure 74.
Figure 75.
Figure 76.
Figure 77.
Figure 78.
Figure 79.
Figure 80.
Figure 81.
Figure 82.
Figure 83.
Figure 84.
Figure 85.
Figure 86.

Project Development Phases

Project Cost Estimate

Cell Anatomy

DNA Pattern and Skywalk

Onion Skin Concept Diagram

Conventional Steel and Concrete Construction
Diagram of Trigeneration System

Trigenerator Supply Diagram

Aluminum Sheet Section

Roof Garden Section

Low-E Glass Section

Focal Points of a Good Environment
Cross-ventilation Diagram

Stack Effect Diagram

The Venturi Effect

Venturi Principle Optimization

Wind Suction Diagram

Evaporative Cooling from an Artificial Water Form
Evaporative Cooling from a Natural Water Form

Inefficiency of Forensic Science Institutions

81
82
83
85
85
86
86
87
88
89
89
98
100
100
101
101
101
102
102
103



. PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

[OREIRO | 2014]

Figure 87.
Figure 88.
Figure 89.
Figure 90.
Figure 91.
Figure 92.
Figure 93.
Figure 94.
Figure 95.
Figure 96.
Figure 97.
Figure 98.
Figure 99.

Forensic Science Services

Consolidated Forensic Science Institutions
Consolidated Site Profile

Site Vicinity planning Character
Laboratory Compartmentalization
Clustered Organization of Buildings
Hierarchical Zoning of Privacy

Privacy Zoning of Spaces

Permeability and User Movement Diagram
Natural and Artificial Lighting Diagram
Focal Glow

Ambient Luminescence

Play of Brilliants

Figure 100. Building Air Flow Diagram

Figure 101. Monsoon Flow Optimization

Figure 102. Three-dimensional Box

Figure 103. Evolution of Project Logo

Figure 104. Evolution of Site Development Plan

Figure 105. Evolution of Building Form

Figure 106. Modular Grid Layout

104
104
105
106
107
107
108
108
110
112
112
112
112
113
113
114
114
115
116
117

Figure 107.
Figure 108.
Figure 109.
Figure 110.
Figure 111.
Figure 112.
Figure 113.
Figure 114.
Figure 115.
Figure 116.

Onion Skin Overlay on Site Plan 118
Planned Encounter Scheme on Courtyard 119
Conventional Versus Open Environment Layout 120
Sprawl Versus Vertical Development 121
Rainwater Harvesting Water Supply Layout 122
Rainwater Cistern Filtration Diagram 122
Trigeneration Power Layout 123
Trigeneration Cooling Layout 123
3G Building Skin Materials 124

Building Design Concept Sketch

and Axonometric Diagram 125





