CSI PH: THE PROPOSED PHILIPPINE CENTER FOR FORENSIC SCIENCE

A Thesis Presented to the Faculty of Architecture Department De La Salle University– Dasmarinas City of Dasmarinas, Cavite

Arch. Gener S. Riego De Dios, UAP Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and Architectural Design 10 – Architectural Thesis (ARCH 511/L and ARCH 521/L) for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Architecture

> Presented by Oreiro, Christopher V. 200900576

> > May 2014

Abstract

There is one inescapable fact about our lives and that is one day we will all die. Most of the people hope that this passing will be painless, in familiar surroundings, and preferably while at sleep. But for thousands of people across the globe, especially those who have been murdered and became victims of natural disasters, the ideal way of dying that one is hoping for may not always be the case.

The Philippines has made headlines all across the globe with news relating to death from heinous crimes and natural disasters. The Maguindanao Massacre in 2009 caused the Philippines to be included to the list of the Most Dangerous Countries for Journalists and News People. Five years from the said incident, there is still no one convicted for the crime. No closure has been made and it only contributes to the piles of cold cases in the country. On the other note, the Philippines is also home to various typhoons that visit the country. Typhoon Haiyan in 2013, dubbed as the strongest typhoon in the world to ever hit land, did not only leave a lot of damage to the country but also thousands of unidentified bodies in their decomposition state.

The research study for CSI PH: The Proposed Philippine Center for Forensic Science is a descriptive-historic and qualitative research that aims to analyze and provide conclusions to present an architectural solution to the problems related to crime conviction and exoneration, cold case closures, and disaster victim identification.

The architectural proposal will become the core complex for the practice of Forensic Science in the country. It will be situated in Quezon City – the most populous city with the highest crime rate in Southeast Asia. The complex will include a Forensic Laboratory that will answer the issues of overcrowding, safety, and security of the obsolete structure. It will also contain a Training Center that will provide trainings for future forensic scientists, pathologists, engineers, and criminologists. Lastly, an Administration Building will house the main agency for the field of Forensic Science in the country. The project proposal will be an icon for the Philippines embracing the modernization of its justice system.

Table of Contents

CHAPTER I: The Problem and Its Setting		1	Identification of Key Sources of Data	18
	Introduction	1	Research Strategy	19
	Rationale of the Project	1	Summary of Findings, Analysis, and Triangulation	on 20
	Background of the Project	CINALDO2 INFORMATION	Conclusion	28
	Project Goals and Objectives	4 CHAPTER	III: Site Justification	29
	Significance and the Expected Output	4 Sit	te Criteria Development	30
	Scope and Delimitation	5	Formulation of Site Criteria	30
	Recommendation	5	General Site Criteria	31
СНАР	CHAPTER II: Theoretical Framework	6	Specific Site Criteria	31
	Review of Related Literature	6 Ma	acro Site Analysis	34
	News Articles	6	International Setting	34
	Senate Bills and Memorandum Orders	8	National Setting	34
	Building Laws and Planning Guidelines	9	Regional Setting	38
	Review of Related Projects	11°e 1977 • 00	City Setting	39
	Foreign Projects	12 Mi	cro Site Analysis	49
	Local Projects	15	Site 1	49
	Conceptual Framework	17	Site 2	51
	Methodology	18	Site 3	53

OREIRO 2014

Site Selection Process	55	Theories Studied	83
CHAPTER IV: Architectural Design Development	and	Building Plan Concept	83
Architectural Engineering	57	Form Concept	84
Site Planning and Site Programming	57	Site Concept	85
Site Analysis	57	Structural Concept	85
Site Computation	59	Utility System Concepts	86
Functional Zoning	59	Material Concept	88
Site Circulation	60	Project Technical Requirements	89
Site Interrelationship	60	Machines, Equipment, and	
Building Space Program	61	Furniture Inventory Checklist	89
Organizational Chart	61	Finishes Checklist	89
User Analysis	62 62	CHAPTER V: Architectural Design Translation	97
Behavioral Analysis	62	Project Title and Problem	97
Space Analysis	64	Design Philosophy	97
Programming Diagrams	66	Design Theories	97
Space program Matrix	70	Design Paradigm	103
Projection Analysis	80	Design Objectives	104
Phasing of Development	81	Design Considerations	105
Project Cost Computation	82	Space and Form Evolution	114
Design Conceptualization	83	Design Concept	117

References		Table 10. Site Description of Site 2	51
List of Appendices		Table 11. SWOT Analysis of Site 2	52
Appendix A: Design Standards and Guidelines		Table 12. Site Description of Site 3	53
Appendix B: Site Documents		Table 13. SWOT Analysis of Site 3	54
Appendix C: Request Letters		Table 14. Tabulation of Scores for Site Selection	55
Appendix D: Comment and Consultation Sheets	Table 15. Site Computations	59	
Appendix E: Endorsement and Certification		Table 16. Parking Slot Computations	59
Appendix F: Photo Documentation	Table 17. Space Program Matrix	70	
Appendix G: Board Presentation		Table 18. Floor Area and Building Footprint Summary	79
		Table 19. Machine and Equipment Checklist	90
List of Tables		Table 20. Finishes Checklist	96
Table 1. Number of Population, Crimes, Policemen by Region, 2011	2	Table 21. Psychological Impacts of the Elements of Design	99
Table 2. Needs Analysis Matrix	26		
Table 3. Site Criteria Formulation	30	List of Figures	
Table 4. General Site Criteria	31	Figure 1. Percent Distribution of Deaths by Usual Residence	2
Table 5. Specific Site Criteria	32	Figure 2. Total Number of Reported Crimes Solved	3
Table 6. Public Institutions within the Knowledge District	45	Figure 3. Crime Efficiency Solution Rate	3
Table 7. Public Institutions within the Core District	47	Figure 4. Denver Police Crime Laboratory	12
Table 8. Site Description of Site 1	49	Figure 5. DC Consolidated Forensic Laboratory	13
Table 9. SWOT Analysis of Site 1	50	Figure 6. Humber Center for Justice Leadership	14

Figure 7. PNP Crime Laboratory	15	Figure 27. Rape Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012	37
Figure 8. UP DNA Analysis Laboratory	16	Figure 28. Population of Metro Manila in 2010	38
Figure 9. Conceptual Framework	17	Figure 29. Metro Manila Statistics on Crime Against Persons in 2012	39
Figure 10. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 1979-1989	21	Figure 30. Quezon City Location Map	40
Figure 11. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 1999-2008	21	Figure 31. Quezon City Slope Map	41
Figure 12. Crime Incidences per 100,000 from 2009-2012	22	Figure 32. Quezon City Soil Map	41
Figure 13. Percentage of Index and Non-Index Crimes in 2012	22	Figure 33. Quezon City Flood Hazard Map	43
Figure 14. Percentage of Index and Non-Index Crimes in 2012	23	Figure 34. Quezon City Institutional Zone	43
Figure 15. Percentage of Crime Against Persons in 2012	23	Figure 35. Quezon City Road Network Map	44
Figure 16. Crime Efficiency Rate from 2009-2012	24	Figure 36. Quezon City Transport Map	44
Figure 17. Budgetary Appropriations from 2009-2012	24	Figure 37. The Knowledge District	45
Figure 18. The Forensic Investigation Process	25	Figure 38. Muntinlupa Location Map	46
Figure 19. Site Selection Framework	29	Figure 39. Muntinlupa City Road Map	48
Figure 20. Crime Rate of Top 3 Southeast Asian Countries	34	Figure 40. Muntinlupa City Zoning Map	48
Figure 21. The Philippines in Global Context	35	Figure 41. Site 1 Vicinity Map	49
Figure 22. Index Crimes Against Persons per Region for 2012	36	Figure 42. Site 2 Vicinity Map	51
Figure 23. Per Capita Gross Regional Product for 2012	36	Figure 43. Site 3 Vicinity Map	53
Figure 24. Murder Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012	37	Figure 44. Evaluation of Selected Site	56
Figure 25. Physical Injury Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012	37	Figure 45. Movement and Sensory Analysis	57
Figure 26. Homicide Incidences of the Top 3 Regions in 2012	37	Figure 46. Microclimate Analysis	58

Figure 47. Slope and Vegetation Analysis	58	Figure 67. Project Development Phases	81
Figure 48. Site Zoning Diagram	59	Figure 68. Project Cost Estimate	82
Figure 49. Site Circulation Diagram	60	Figure 69. Cell Anatomy	83
Figure 50. Site Interrelationship Diagram	60	Figure 70. DNA Pattern and Skywalk	85
Figure 51. Organizational Structure of the Project	61	Figure 71. Onion Skin Concept Diagram	85
Figure 52. Behavioral Analysis of Head Officer	63	Figure 72. Conventional Steel and Concrete Construction	86
Figure 53. Behavioral Analysis of Staff	63	Figure 73. Diagram of Trigeneration System	86
Figure 54. Behavioral Analysis of Analyst	63	Figure 74. Trigenerator Supply Diagram	87
Figure 55. Behavioral Analysis of Trainer	63	Figure 75. Aluminum Sheet Section	88
Figure 56. Behavioral Analysis of Student	63	Figure 76. Roof Garden Section	89
Figure 57. Behavioral Analysis of Public	63	Figure 77. Low-E Glass Section	89
Figure 58. Bubble Diagram of Administrative Function	67	Figure 78. Focal Points of a Good Environment	98
Figure 59. Matrix Diagram of Administrative Function	67	Figure 79. Cross-ventilation Diagram	100
Figure 60. Bubble Diagram of Training and Research Function	68	Figure 80. Stack Effect Diagram	100
Figure 61. Matrix Diagram of Training and Research Function	68	Figure 81. The Venturi Effect	101
Figure 62. Bubble Diagram of General Laboratory Function	69	Figure 82. Venturi Principle Optimization	101
Figure 63. Matrix Diagram of General Laboratory Function	69	Figure 83. Wind Suction Diagram	101
Figure 64. Growth Projection per Department	80	Figure 84. Evaporative Cooling from an Artificial Water Form	102
Figure 65. Growth Projection of Trainees	80	Figure 85. Evaporative Cooling from a Natural Water Form	102
Figure 66. Growth Projection of Staff	80	Figure 86. Inefficiency of Forensic Science Institutions	103

Figure 87. Forensic Science Services	104	Figure 107. Onion Skin Overlay on Site Plan	118
Figure 88. Consolidated Forensic Science Institutions	104	Figure 108. Planned Encounter Scheme on Courtyard	119
Figure 89. Consolidated Site Profile	105	Figure 109. Conventional Versus Open Environment Layout	120
Figure 90. Site Vicinity planning Character	106	Figure 110. Sprawl Versus Vertical Development	121
Figure 91. Laboratory Compartmentalization	107	Figure 111. Rainwater Harvesting Water Supply Layout	122
Figure 92. Clustered Organization of Buildings	107	Figure 112. Rainwater Cistern Filtration Diagram	122
Figure 93. Hierarchical Zoning of Privacy	108	Figure 113. Trigeneration Power Layout	123
Figure 94. Privacy Zoning of Spaces	108	Figure 114. Trigeneration Cooling Layout	123
Figure 95. Permeability and User Movement Diagram	110	Figure 115. 3G Building Skin Materials	124
Figure 96. Natural and Artificial Lighting Diagram	112	Figure 116. Building Design Concept Sketch	
Figure 97. Focal Glow	112	and Axonometric Diagram	125
Figure 98. Ambient Luminescence	112		
Figure 99. Play of Brilliants	112		
Figure 100. Building Air Flow Diagram	113		
Figure 101. Monsoon Flow Optimization	113		
Figure 102. Three-dimensional Box	114		
Figure 103. Evolution of Project Logo	114		
Figure 104. Evolution of Site Development Plan	115		
Figure 105. Evolution of Building Form	116		
Figure 106. Modular Grid Layout	117		